

No. 19-15382

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JULIA BERNSTEIN; ESTHER GARCIA; LISA MARIE SMITH, on behalf of
themselves and other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC.; ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:

STEVEN G. BRADBURY

General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER

Assistant General Counsel

CHARLES E. ENLOE

Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Transportation

ARJUN GARG

Chief Counsel

JONATHAN W. CROSS

Senior Attorney

Federal Aviation Administration

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7710

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-9039

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background	5
1. The Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 and the Federal Aviation Act of 1958	5
2. California Meal and Rest Break Laws.....	8
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
STATE-MANDATED OFF-DUTY BREAKS FOR FLIGHT ATTENDANTS ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	15
CONCLUSION	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	2, 5, 6, 17
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016)	3, 10, 18
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	3, 8, 9, 18
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	2, 6, 17, 18, 20
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2049 (2015)	13, 14, 24, 25
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	25, 26
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>King Jewelry, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	1, 17, 26

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)2, 5, 6, 15, 16, 17

Read-Rite Corp. v. Burlington Air Express, Ltd.,
 186 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1999) 17

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Trans. Ass’n,
 552 U.S. 364 (2008)2, 16, 25

Shaw v. Delta Airlines,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983) 16

United States v. California,
 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019) 26

Whistler Invs., Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.,
 539 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008) 15

Statutes:

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705:
 Sec. 3(a), § 102(a)(4) 1, 5
 Sec. 3(a), § 102(a)(9) 5
 Sec. 4(a), § 105(a)(1) 5

Federal Aviation Act of 1958, 49 U.S.C. § 40101 *et seq.* 6

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, 49 US.C. § 14501(c)..... 13

Pub. L. No. 103-272, § 1(a), 108 Stat. 745, 745 (1994) 6

49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(1)..... 1, 21

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....2, 5, 6, 16

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(4) 6

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(5) 6

California Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004,
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 *et seq.* 10

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7(b)	2, 8
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7(c).....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a).....	2, 3, 8
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 11090.....	2
2(N)	2, 8
11(A)-(B).....	8
11(C).....	2, 9, 18
11(D)	10
12(A).....	3, 9
12(B).....	10
17	10

Regulations:

14 C.F.R. § 121.291	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.391(a).....	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.391(d)	7, 8, 19
14 C.F.R. § 121.397(a).....	8, 19
14 C.F.R. § 121.421	19
14 C.F.R. § 121.427	19
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(a).....	7, 19
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)	6, 12
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(1).....	7, 26
14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(2).....	7

14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(3)-(9) 7

14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(4)..... 19

14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(5)..... 19

14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(6)..... 19

14 C.F.R. § 121.467(b)(11)..... 7

Other Authorities:

Flight Attendant Duty Period Limitations and Rest Requirements,
 59 Fed. Reg. 42,974 (Aug. 19, 1994) 7, 19, 20, 26

Government Accountability Office,
Initiatives to Reduce Flight Delays and Enhance Capacity are
Ongoing but Challenges Remain, GAO-05-755T (May 26, 2005),
<https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-05-755T>..... 21

Operating Limitations at John F. Kennedy International Airport,
 83 Fed. Reg. 46,865 (Sept. 17, 2018) 21

Operating Limitations at New York LaGuardia Airport,
 83 Fed. Reg. 47,065 (Sept. 18, 2018) 21
